Certified according to DIN ISO 9001
Manual
C-FLOW with KCE6000 electronics
Coriolis Mass Flow Meter
SW-Version
Main: V2.0x
Display: V2.0x
Manual-Revision: See rear cover

10
1.3.2 Accessories
Ordering Code Description
KRD8001 Additional remote display
(Contact KEM) Connecting Cable KCE6000  KRD8001
1.4 Measuring Principle KCM
Two parallel flow tubes inside the KCM low meter are vibrating at their resonant frequency in opposite
direction. Any mass flow passing through the tubes will delay the vibration at the incoming side and
accelerate the vibration at the outgoing side. This causes a small time delay between both ends of the tube.
This time delay is measured and used to calculate the mass flow through the tubes.
By measuring the resonant frequency of the tubes the mass of the medium and - given a constant volume
inside the tubes - the specific gravity of the medium can be calculated.
As both effects are temperature dependent, the temperature is measured via a precise sensor for correcting
the temperature effects of flow and density measurement.
As a consequence a coriolis mass flow meter measures directly mass flow, density and temperature of the
medium. Knowing the mass flow and the density, also the volume flow can be calculated.
Fig. 2: Flections of the tubes with and without flow
Movement to the inside
no flow
Movement to the inside
Fc direction with flow
Movement to the outside
no flow and
Movement to the outside
Fc direction with flow
Getting Started
11
2 Getting started
2.1 Unpacking
Verify that you have received the following items:
 KCMxxxx… with mounted electronics
 User’s manual
Getting Started
12
2.2 Operating Elements
Fig. 3: Operating Elements
1 = Connector RS485, M12, B coded, female
2 = Connector USB, M12
3 = Connector I/O, M12, A coded, male, 8 pin
4 = Connector I/O, M12, A coded, male, 8 pin
5 = Fluid input
6 = Screw for protective ground (KCM0300 through 3000 only)
7 = Fluid output
8 = M6 mounting threads (back side, option)
1
6
2 7
4
3
5
8
Getting Started
13
2.3 Pin Assignments
I/O5 pinning
1  + 24 VDC Positive supply voltage (24 VDC)
2  I out Current output 4-20mA, referred to GND
3  GND  Ground
4  F out Frequency / pulse output
5  CTL IN 1 Control input 1
I/O8 pinning
1  + 24 VDC Positive supply voltage (24 VDC)
2  I out Current output 4-20mA, referred to GND
3  GND  Ground
4  F out Frequency / pulse output
5  CTL IN 1 Control input 1
6  CTL IN 2 Control input 2
7  CTL OUT Control output
8  n. c. Not connected
RS485 pinning
1  + 24 VDC Positive supply voltage (24 VDC)
2  - RS485 RS485 negative line
3  GND  Ground